

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

NATIONAL ENERGY MARKETERS
ASSOCIATION; BLUEROCK ENERGY, INC.;
RESIDENTS ENERGY, LLC; and VERDE
ENERGY USA NEW YORK, LLC,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

- against -

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,

Respondent/Defendant.

Index No. 05680-16

IAS Part I

Justice

**PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR APPLICATION BY ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER,
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

333 Main Street

Armonk, New York 10504

Tel.: (914) 749-8200

Fax: (914) 749-8300

Counsel for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COMMISSION’S SAPA GAMESMANSHIP SHOULD NOT BE
CONDONED 2

II. THE MORATORIUM ORDERS WERE NOT BASED ON ANY REAL
EVIDENCE OF ESCO PRICING 5

III. THE COMMISSION’S AFTER-ACQUIRED DATA IS UNRELIABLE AND
DOES NOT SUPPORT THE COMMISSION’S CONCLUSIONS REGARDING
CLAIMED ESCO OVERCHARGES..... 7

IV. THE COMMISSION’S AFTER-ACQUIRED DATA CONFIRMS THAT NO
TAXPAYER FUNDS ARE BEING USED TO FUND ESCO CHARGES 11

V. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE UNLAWFUL
MORATORIUM ORDERS 20

VI. THE MORATORIUM ORDERS VIOLATE IMPORTANT STATE AND
FEDERAL PRIVACY LAWS..... 21

VII. THE COMMISSION DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO ENGAGE IN
THE LEGISLATIVE FUNCTIONS UNDERLYING THE MORATORIUM
ORDERS..... 23

VIII. THE MORATORIUM ORDERS ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS,
LIKE THE COMMISSION’S PRIOR ESCO ORDER THIS COURT
INVALIDATED EARLIER THIS YEAR..... 12

IX. THE COMMISSION NEVER NOTICED A MORATORIUM AS REQUIRED
BY SAPA..... 17

X. THE MORATORIUM ORDERS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 28

 A. The Moratorium Violates Petitioners’ Due Process Rights..... 28

 B. The Moratorium Orders Constitute an Unconstitutional Taking..... 32

 C. The Moratorium Orders Violate the Contract Clause..... 32

 D. The Moratorium Orders Violate the Equal Protection Clause..... 34

XI. THE MORATORIUM ORDERS WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM..... 36

XII. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	39
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abrams v. PSC,</u> 67 N.Y.2d 205 (1986).....	15
<u>Alside Div. Of Associated Materials Inc. v. Leclair,</u> 295 A.D.2d 873 (3d Dep’t 2002).....	34
<u>Ass’n of Surrogates and Supreme Court Reports Within City of New York v. State of N.Y.,</u> 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<u>Association for a Better Long Island, Inc., et al. v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation,</u> 23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014).....	10, 11
<u>Bell v. Burson,</u> 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	26
<u>Benjamin Kurzban & Son, Inc. v. Board of Education of the City of New York,</u> 129 A.D.2d 756 (2d Dep’t 1987).....	36
<u>Boreali v. Axelrod,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987).....	14, 15, 17
<u>Brodsky v. Zagata,</u> 165 Misc.2d 510 (Sup. Ct. Alb. Cnty. 1995).....	4
<u>Campo Corp. v. Feinberg,</u> 279 A.D. 302 (3d Dept. 1952)	28
<u>City of Waukesha v. EPA,</u> 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. 2003).....	23
<u>Confidential Brokerage Svcs., Inc. v. Confidential Planning Corp.,</u> 85 A.D.3d 1268 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	34, 36
<u>Continental Illinois Nat’l Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago v. State of Wash.,</u> 696 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1983)	30
<u>Empire State Assoc. of Adult Homes, Inc. v. Novello,</u> 193 Misc. 2d 543 (Sup. Ct. Alb. Cnty. 2002).....	5
<u>Energy Ass’n of N.Y. State v. PSC,</u> 169 Misc. 2d 924 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1996)	16, 27

<u>Energy Ass’n of New York State,</u> 169 Misc. 2d 924 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 1996)	26
<u>Equipment Mfrs. Institute v. Janldow,</u> 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002)	30
<u>Ezekwo v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.,</u> 940 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1991)	27, 28, 29
<u>Four Times Square Assocs., L.L.C. v. Cigna Invs., Inc.,</u> 764 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2003)	34
<u>Garris v. Hanover Ins. Co.,</u> 630 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1980)	30
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of State of N.Y.,</u> 95 A.D.2d 876 (3d Dep’t 1983)	29
<u>GFI Secs. LLC v. Tradition Asiel Secs., Inc.,</u> 21 Misc. 3d 1111(A) (Sup. Ct. July 28, 2008).....	36
<u>Green Harbour Homeowners’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Ermiger,</u> 67 A.D.3d 1116 (3d Dep’t 2009)	40
<u>Home Care Assoc. of New York State Inc. v. Dowling,</u> 218 A.D.2d 126 (3d Dep’t 1996)	4
<u>In re Winiarsky,</u> 104 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2012)	21
<u>Industrial Liaison Committee of Niagara Falls Area Cham. of Comm. v. Williams,</u> 131 A.D.2d 205 (3d Dep’t 1987)	24
<u>Ivy Mar Co., Inc. v. C.R. Seasons, Ltd.,</u> 907 F. Supp. 547 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	36
<u>Kelly v. Kaladjan,</u> 155 Misc. 2d 652 (Supt. Ct. 1992).....	18
<u>Kooritzky v. Reich,</u> 417 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<u>Law Enforcement Officers Union Dist. Council 82, AFSCME,</u> <u>AFL-CIO by Engelhardt v. State,</u> 168 Misc.2d 781 (Sup. Ct. Alb. Cnty. 1995)	4
<u>Masjid Usman, Inc. v. Beech 140, LLC,</u> 68 A.D.3d 942 (2d Dep’t 2009)	40

<u>Matter of Civil Service Employees Assoc., Inc. v. New York State Public Employment Relations Board,</u> 300 AD2d 929 (3d Dep't 2002)	13
<u>Matter of Har Enters. v. Town of Brookhaven,</u> 74 N.Y.2d 524 (1989)	11
<u>Matter of Sun-Brite Car Wash v. Board of Zoning & Appeals of Town of N. Hempstead,</u> 69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987)	10, 11
<u>Medicon Diagnostic Laboratories, Inc. v. Perales,</u> 145 A.D.2d 167 (3d Dep't 1989)	23
<u>Metropolitan Package Store Assoc., Inc. v. Koch,</u> 80 A.D.2d 940 (3d Dep't 1981)	36
<u>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Assn. of U.S. v. Jorling,</u> 152 Misc. 2d 405 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1991)	24, 25
<u>Multiple Intervenors v. PSC,</u> 166 A.D.2d 140 (3d Dep't 1991)	15
<u>N.Y. State Ass'n of Cntys. v. Axelrod,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 158 (N.Y. 1991)	18
<u>N.Y. State Council of Retail Merchants, Inc. v. PSC,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 661 (1978)	15, 22
<u>New Jersey Retail Merchants Assn v. Sidamon-Eristoff,</u> 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)	30
<u>New York State Ass'n of Counties v. Axelrod,</u> 150 A.D.2d 845 (3d Dep't 1989)	40
<u>New York State Council of Retail Merchants, Inc. v. Public Svc. Comm'n,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 661 (N.Y. 1978)	22
<u>Nieves v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.,</u> 819 F.2d 1237 (3d Cir. 1987)	30
<u>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority,</u> 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<u>Optivision, Inc. v. Syracuse Shopping Center Assocs.,</u> 472 F. Supp. 665 (N.D.N.Y. 1979)	36
<u>Phillips v. VandyGriff,</u> 711 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1983)	26

<u>Quinones v. Board of Managers of Regalwalk Condominium I,</u> 242 A.D.2d 52 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	34
<u>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. PSC,</u> 135 A.D.2d 4 (3d Dep’t 1987).....	14
<u>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of State of N.Y.,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 313 (1988).....	28
<u>Rose v. Levine,</u> 37 A.D.3d 691 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	37
<u>Second on Second Cage, Inc. v. Hing Sing Trading, Inc.,</u> 66 A.D.3d 255 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	34, 36
<u>Shantz v. O’Sullivan,</u> 11 A.D.3d 22 (3d Dep’t 2004).....	30
<u>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA,</u> 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<u>Siegal v. New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal,</u> 143 A.D.2d 430 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	24
<u>Siwek v. Mahoney,</u> 379 N.Y.S.2d 1014 (Sup. Ct. 1976).....	40
<u>Society of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk,</u> 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	10
<u>Spinelli v. City of New York,</u> 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009).....	26, 28
<u>St. Lawrence Gas Co. v. PSC,</u> 42 N.Y.2d 461 (1977).....	15
<u>State v. City of New York,</u> 713 N.Y.S.2d 360 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	40
<u>Sterling Fifth Assocs. v. Carpentille Corp., Inc.,</u> 5 A.D.3d 328 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	36
<u>Summerson v. Barber,</u> 93 A.D.2d 652 (3d Dep’t 1983).....	24
<u>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis,</u> 602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010).....	30

Williamson County Regional Planning Commn. v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 30

Willis of New York, Inc. v. DeFelice,
750 N.Y.S.2d 39 (1st Dep't 2002)..... 34
